

FILED

Case No. A21-1349

January 11, 2022

State of Minnesota

**OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS**

In Supreme Court

Under the Rainbow Early Education Center

Relator/Appellant,

v.

County of Goodhue,

Respondent.

An appeal from the
Order & Judgment dated Sept. 15, 2021
in Case No. 25-CV-19-824
In the Minnesota Tax Court,
Tax Court Judge Wendy Tien.

**BRIEF OF
RELATOR/APPELLANT**

Ryan Simatic, Esq. I.D. #0392462
BIERSDORF & ASSOCIATES, P.A.
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 3100
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 339-7242
Attorneys for Appellant

Stephen O'Keefe, Esq.
Carol Lee, Esq.
454 W. Sixth St.
Red Wing, MN
(651) 267-4950
Attorneys for Respondent

Dated: January 11, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	16
ARGUMENT	19
I. Legal Standards.	19
A. Summary Judgment Standards.	19
B. Tax Exemption Standards for Educational Institutions.	20
i. This Court’s prior caselaw does not provide applicable guidance regarding whether a preschool or ECE is entitled to a tax exemption.	20
ii. If the Court’s prior guidance on educational institution exemptions applies to this case, the Court should apply it as factors to be considered, rather than elements to be satisfied.	22
iii. UTR did not have to “coordinate” with the local public school district to qualify for a property tax exemption as an educational institution.	27
II. The Tax Court erred by denying UTR’s motion for summary judgment.	28
A. Whether the Court considers the <i>Nw. Preparatory</i> inquiries as factors or elements, an educational institution automatically reduces the public burden when it provides education similar to or benefitting State-sponsored education and is therefore exempt from property taxation.	29
B. The record before the Tax Court contained evidence beyond UTR’s certifications supporting a finding that UTR was an exempt educational institution.	31
C. The record supports a factual inference that UTR prepares children for success in kindergarten and beyond.	35

D. Even <i>Nw. Preparatory</i> shows that certifications are valid indicators of an exempt educational institution.	38
III. The record was insufficient to grant summary judgment against UTR.	39
<i>CONCLUSION</i>	45
<i>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE, RULE 132.01</i>	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Care Inst., Inc.-Roseville v. Cty. of Ramsey</i> , 612 N.W.2d 443 (Minn. 2000) _____	25
<i>Cty. of Kaua'i v. Hanalei River Holdings Ltd.</i> , 139 Haw. 511, 394 P.3d 741 (2017) _____	23
<i>DLH, Inc. v. Russ</i> , 566 N.W.2d 60 (Minn. 1997) _____	40
<i>Fabio v. Bellomo</i> , 504 N.W.2d 758 (Minn. 1993) _____	31
<i>Graphic Arts Educ. Found. v. State</i> , 240 Minn. 143, 59 N.W.2d 841 (1953) _____	21
<i>Home Mut. Ins. Co. v. Snyder</i> , 356 N.W.2d 780 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984) _	19
<i>Jorgensen v. Accts. Receivable Servs., LLC</i> , 250 F. Supp. 3d 351 (D. Minn. 2017) _____	19
<i>Kid's Korner Educare Ctr., Inc. v. Cty. of Steele</i> , No. C2-98-565-R, 1998 WL 898828 (Minn. Tax Dec. 23, 1998) _____	34
<i>Minn. Pollution Control Agency v. Hatfield</i> , 294 Minn. 260, 200 N.W.2d 572 (1972) _____	20
<i>Montemayor v. Sebright Prod., Inc.</i> , 898 N.W.2d 623 (Minn. 2017) _____	19, 36, 38, 40
<i>North Star Research Foundation v. Cty. of Hennepin</i> , 236 N.W.2d 754 (Minn. 1975) _____	16, 23
<i>Rients v. Int'l Harvester Co.</i> , 346 N.W.2d 359 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984) ____	36
<i>Senior Care Forest Lake LLC v. Cty. of Washington</i> , No. 82-CV-09-2830, 2011 WL 197767 (Minn. Tax Jan. 14, 2011) _____	24
<i>State v. Nw. Preparatory Sch.</i> , 249 Minn. 552, 83 N.W.2d 242 (1957) _____	passim
<i>State v. Nw. Vocational Inst.</i> , 232 Minn. 377, 45 N.W.2d 653 (1951) ____	21

Under the Rainbow Child Care Ctr., Inc. v. Cty. of Goodhue, 741 N.W.2d
880 (Minn. 2007) _____ 2, 24

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 272.02 _____ passim

Other Authorities

Barbara Beatty, *Preschool Education in America* (1995) _____ 21

Dana Charles McCoy, et al., *Impacts of Early Childhood Education on
Medium- and Long-Term Educational Outcomes*, Educational
Researcher Vol. 46, Issue 8 (2017) _____ 35

Regulations

Minn. Admin. R. 9503.0032 _____ 9, 10

Minn. Admin. R. 9503.0033 _____ 9

Minn. Admin. R. 9503.0034 _____ 9

Minn. Admin. R. 9503.0040 _____ 10

Minn. Admin. R. 9503.0060 _____ 11

Constitutional Provisions

Minn. Const. Art. X § 10 _____ 20, 26
